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Basic Life Resources, a Washington non-profit corporation
And

Pamela Z. Hill

6675 Wahl Road

Freeland, Washington 98249

Email: Cribstone@aol.com, 425-314-1919

Email: Pamela@WhidbeyViewHomes.com
360-678-2095/360-320-2411

Mailing Addresses: Objection Date: August 12,2013
P.O. Box 665 Hearing Date:  August 21, 2013
Coupeville, WA 98239 Disclosure Statement Hearing Date

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re:

Case No. 12-12020 (MG)
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, et al., Chapter 11

Jointly Administered

JOINT RESPONSE AND OBJECTION
TO APPROVAL OF DISCLOSURE
STATEMENT

RN S

To: Clerk of the Court
And to: Stated Email List, including “the Creditors’ Committee”, attachments by reference
And copy to: The Chambers of Hon. Martin Glenn with attachments

MOVANTS’ RESPONSE

COMES NOW BASIC LIFE RESOQURCES (hereafter “BLR”) and PAMELA Z. HILL (hereafter
“Hil1”), who JOINTLY RESPOND AND OBJECT to approval of “Disclosure Statement” filed
July 4, 2013, as follows:

The document entitled “DISCLOSURE STATEMENT FOR THE JOINT CHAPTER 11 PLAN
PROPOSED BY RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, ef al. AND OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF
UNSECURED CREDITORS” (herein “Disclosure Statement”), as can be clearly noted on its
face, was entered on July 4, 2013. That date, July 4", as can be confirmed at 5 U.S.C. 6103, and
other like pertinent U.S. Code provisions is a declared Federal Holiday. This Document then,
together with any filings associated therewith must be stricken and be required to be properly
timely filed and entered.
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The matters pending before this Court at the present time are not those of the nature of, as far as
can be ascertained, any other creditor in this or any other bankruptcy proceeding of which either
BLR or Hill are aware. They pertain to the actions (or non-action) of Morrison & Foerster, the
Office of the Clerk of the Court, Pedro Garcia, and the Judge in this matter, Martin Glenn and
perhaps others in the judicial process of this above-entitled action.

With particularity the basis and nature of objection and response of these above-named Parties,
BLR and Hill is set forth in full in the Document attached entitled Residential Capital, LLC,
SD, NY, Bankruptey #12-12020, Claim #2427, Basic Life Resources; Claim #2429, Hill;
together with all of its Exhibits entitled Supplemental Information for BLR, Basis of Claim for
Hill and Tabs 1 through 11 and sub-Tabs, all as more particularly noted, sequentially hand page
noted and indexed.

Action Requested of this Court

The Court should strike the pending “Disclosure Statement” as improperly filed, and further
grant the recognition of the monetary and other relief sought by the Movants herein for both
Basic Life Resources and Pamela Z. Hill without further delay, in any event exempting both
BLR and Hill from any present or prospective exclusionary relief sought or to be sought by a
“Disclosure Statement Application as otherwise improperly or properly before the Court at the
present instance.

Accordingly should the Court decide that the present Disclosure Statement filing and entry is
proper, then it is submitted that the following language be incorporated into the Disclosure
Statement, if and when it is approved by this Court:

No provision of this Disclosure Statement shall be applicable to the claims of Basic Life
Resources #2427, nor Pamela Z. Hill, #2429, and upon further consideration, sua sponte, the
Court hereby now recognizes and approves their claims in the amounts submitted at Tab 11A and
Tab 11B of the Documents submitted with their Joint Response and Objection.

Respectfully submitted: This 12th day of August, 2013.

Michael M. Moore, Managing Director:
For Basic Life Resources, pro se

\/ A

Pamela Z./Hill,pro se
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Residential Capital, LLC, SD, NY, Bankruptcy #12-12020
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SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION TO BE CONSIDERED FOR CLAIM
RESCAP CLAIM # 2427

Basic Life Resources

Additional legal and factual reasons why Basic Life Resources (hereafter “BLR”) is owed money and is
entitled to other relief in the matter of Residential Capital, LLC, SDNY Bankruptcy #12-12020, the above
entitled claim # 2427 at the current time are as follows:

Without prejudice to any claim against Morrison & Foerster, LLP (hereafter “Morrison”), or any of its
attorneys, staff, employees or agents individually or collectively, the United States of America and/or its
Department of Justice, or any of its attorneys, staff, employees or agents, and likewise without prejudice
to any proceedings which may be present concerning the filed Notice of Intent to Appeal in the above-
entitled action #12-12020, the Recipient hereof is directed to consider all of the enclosures to BLR’s
application noted as received on November 5, 2012 resulting in Rescap Claim #2427 and including the
following:

Exhibit 1

These have already been submitted, but for ready reference they are attached here as Exhibit 1 hereto,
“PROOF OF CLAIMS BASIC LIFE RESOURCES/PAMELA Z. HILL” (4 pages including BLR’s “Claim and
Declaration”) and its five attached Exhibits A through E, having been submitted to the Court and on file
with the said Clerk of the Court.

Exhibit 2 and 2A

On December 21, 2012, by a joint letter, a Joint Petition and Motion for Findings of Fact, Conclusions at
Law and its attached Drafts Exhibits A and B, was signed by each of the named parties, including BLR the
provider hereof. Both the letter and the documents submitted to the Clerk of the Court by Express
Mail, delivered December 26, 2012. See Exhibit 2A for proof of delivery, including the name of the
signing recipient in the Clerk’s Office.

These were signed originals in all places so indicated. By copy of that letter, as can be seen, unsigned
copies were provided to the Special Services List plus in addition, with the mailing of the letter it is
shown copies of both letter and pleadings were specifically mailed to The Chambers of the Judge (on
these 2 it was inadvisedly noted “Electronically case filed” which turned out, when attempted, to not be
possible unless attorneys for a party registered. It was thus removed from all others before transmission
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to Morrison and to the Office of the United States Trustee for the Southern District of New York. Copies
of both letter and pleadings are attached as Exhibit 2. The originals of both were properly signed when
submitted in all the designated places thereon. (Note that from then KCC supplied Services and Special
Services Lists, Morrison was actually additionally timely provided with 5 copies; both mailings and emails
with attachments, one to each of the designated Marrison noted individuals therein.)

Exhibits 3 and 4

Further to be considered are all of the submissions to the Court in connection with the Joint Application,
Declaration and Motions to be found in the Court’s file, including, but not limited to, Exhibit 3 hereto,
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATES OF NO OBJECTION, dated January 9, 2013. Please note at the
time Exhibit 3 was prepared and filed, the Clerk of the Court had “lost” Exhibit 2 hereto, and through
some legerdemain, it purportedly just” magically” appeared at the last minute to be filed as Docket
#2590 1/9/2013 Exhibit4.

However Exhibit 4 was not provided to the Petitioners until a request was made for it to Kurtzman
Carson Consultants LLC (KCC), and honored (Clarissa Cu email of 5/31/13). It should be noted that the
Docket #2590 attached hereto is not signed nor is the forwarding letter. The signed originals submitted
by the Applicants have never been disclosed since their proven delivery to the Clerk of the Court.

The copy of the forwarding letter in the file delivered by KCC for #2590 shows at the cc: thereon that the
document which is Exhibit 4 came from the Office of the U.S. Trustee.

Exhibits 5,6, 7 and 8

The Court, then being presumptively unaware that the Original had been “lost” and commenting on the
lack of “docketing” on ECF, (see footnote 1 of Exhibit 5), attempted to explain away why Debtor’s
objection was timely. In fact it was late (being filed-stamped and noted as “Entered 01/09/13 16:33:04"
as can be seen thereon at Exhibit 6) and through no intention or fault of the Moving Parties; particularly
since the Moving Parties had been denied the opportunity to use ECF directly and had to depend upon
the Clerk of the Court.

The entire ruling of the Court then as can be seen from examination of the entire document submitted
hereto as Exhibit 5, is based upon the “timely” objection of Morrison. Not only was Morrison’s
Objection untimely filed, but it was not then or ever has been served upon BLR as required for it to be
admissible and to be considered.
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The Court made no effort or mention of any sua sponte consideration or independent decision. Had
there been no “timely” objection, it is doubtful it could have done so anyway. The fact remains it did
not. (Timeliness being determined by the Court’s own Order filed In this Matter on May 23, 2012,
Document #141, page 7 of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 7). Required “service” as stated thereon
was not and has not ever been made. BLR has never consented or acted in any way to consent to
electronic “service”, “redacted” or otherwise.

NB: At the time of permitted telephonic oral argument, Exhibit 8, Judge Glenn immediately ruled, this
case being called, that he would hear no argument and have no discussion with Petitioners concerning
the Morrison “late” filing. He would “hang up” or words to that effect, if it was. Now in retrospect it
would appear from that and the Court’s notes, other circumstances, such as Exhibit 4 hereto, there was
knowing, improper collaboration, without any then disclosure to Petitioners, to hide the fact that the
timely filing of the Petition (original of Exhibit 4 ) had been “lost” and the actions(s) that followed with
the active participation of these parties, apparently obvious and presumptively; Morrison, Clerk, Trustee
and the Office of Judge Glenn.

Exhibit 9

No one has ever offered any explanation why or how all this occurred despite numerous emails and
letters to both Pedro Garcia, the Clerk of the Court and to his designated representative, Gemma
Philbert. See Exhibit9 for copies of all Clerk’s correspondence. (27 pages). (Please note here the very
1* page dated 11/26/12 concerning ECF discussed throughout therein and herein.)

Exhibit 10

The Court in its subsequent Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration of Basic Life Resources and
Pamela Z. Hill entered on January 25, 2013, attached as Exhibit 10, obviously as were the Moving Parties
BLR and Hill, that there was “data that the court overlooked — matters in other words, that might be
reasonably expected to alter the conclusion of the court.” Since neither BLR nor Hill knew nor had any
indication to form the ability to know the Court was supplied with an improperly, falsely filed document,
neither could do so. In addition, in what had by now become dicta, the Court stated it could “retain the
discretion to consider the opposition even if it had not been timely filed.” That flies directly in the face
of the Court’s own rule set forth inter alia in Exhibit 7 above.
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On February 6, 2013 Eric Holder, Jr., U.S. Attorney General of The Department of Justice was requested
to investigate the Clerk’s actions and refusal to respond. No response to date has ever been received
from Mr. Holder or any designated representative of his. Now that the filing document and its letter
designated as #2590 have been received, that too will soon be brought to the attention of the Justice
Department.

Judge Glenn was requested to investigate in BLR’s Application to the Court resulting in Exhibit 10, which
as can be seen from examination of its language was ignored by Judge Glenn.

In the meantime, a copy of all of the above and its attachments will be the subject of a Standard Form
95 which will soon be submitted to the U.S. Department of Justice, 950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW,
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001.

Exhibit 11

The current amount of this claim is set forth The BLS letter of May 15, 2013, being $8,032,606 as of that
date. Itis attached hereto as Exhibit 11. Obviously this need never have reached this amount now

owed.

So in conclusion, the following is submitted:

(1) The right to the claimed amount as of May 15, 2013 is $8,032,606 as set forth in Exhibit 11.
(2) This right is based upon:

a. The fact that there was no timely valid objection of any party litigant or participant to the
Entitled Proceedings, and Judge Glenn, without any, much less, due required notice to the
undersigned or BLR, participated, obtained and considered an unsigned document which
had been improperly provided by an unauthorized source.

b. Quite obviously, the United States Trustee, Morrison, the Clerk of the Court and the Judge
all, without notice to the undersigned and apparently concealing such fact sought to subvert
BLR’s claim; and

c. Indoing so, by the Judge’s decision, should this action be corrected, in fact did not
otherwise rule against or abrogate the validity of BLR’s claim; although it did clearly address
and declare that BLR’s claim did not fall with, or in any expedited payment provision. The
daily $14,986 thus continues.
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And therefore demand is made for acknowledgement of BLR’s monetary claim, for its proper payment in
due course, or if not timely and the existing error corrected, then at the additional rate of $14,986 per
additional day afterward, commencing January 1, 2014.

And further to note, until this is done, BLR will soon once again request the Department of Justice to
investigate, by inclusion of a copy of this document and its Enclosures; BLR will file a Standard Form 95
claim under the Federal Tort Claims Act with the Department of Justice, and will also, using this
document and its Enclosures, to formally object as may be appropriate to any otherwise potentially
adverse provisions of the Matter now scheduled to be brought before the Court at 10:00 a.m., (ET) on
August 21, 2013; and to reserve the right to commence suit against the court (judge, Clerk(s) and Court
personnel), the Department of Justice (including the appropriate, but as yet to be discovered individuals
and personnel of the Office of the U.S. Trustee for the Southern District of New York and Morrison,
together with any and all member and/or partners of that firm, individually and collectively, jointly and
severally.

Dated July 21, 2013

Basic Life Resources,

C')T? .

Michael M. Moo

(mdeetrenicemail signature)

Michael M. Moore, Managing Director
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BASIS OF CLAIM

RESCAP CLAIM # 2429
Pamela Z. Hill

The legal and factual reasons why | am owed money and am entitled to other relief in the matter of
Residential Capital, LLC, SDNY Bankruptcy #12-12020, the above entitled claim # 2429 at the current
time are as follows:

Without prejudice to any claim against Morrison & Foerster, LLP (hereaftér “Morrison”), or any of its
attorneys, staff, employees or agents individually or collectively, the United States of America and/or its
Department of Justice, or any of its attorneys, staff, employees or agents, and likewise without prejudice
to any proceedings which may be present concerning my Notice of Intent to Appeal in the above-
entitled action #12-12020, the Recipient hereof is directed to consider all of the enclosures to my
application noted as received on November 5, 2012 resulting in Rescap Claim #2427 and including the
following:

Exhibit 1

These have already been submitted, but comply with your request they are attached here as Exhibit 1
hereto, “PROOF OF CLAIMS BASIC LIFE RESQURCES/PAMELA Z. HILL” (4 pages including my “Claim and
Declaration”) and its five attached Exhibits A through E, having been submitted to the Court and on file
with the Clerk of the Court.

Exhibit 2 and 2A _

On December 21, 2012, by a joint letter, a Joint Petition and Motion for Findings of Fact, Conclusions at
Law and its attached Drafts Exhibits A and B, was signed by each of the named parties, including Pamela
Z. Hill, your Applicant herein. Both the letter and the documents submitted to the Clerk of the Court by
Express Mail, delivered December 26, 2012. See Exhibit 2A for proof of delivery. These were signed
originals in all places so indicated. By copy of that letter, as can be seen, unsigned copies were provided
to the Special Services List plus in addition, with the mailing of the letter it is shown copies of both letter
and pleadings were specifically mailed to The Chambers of the Judge(on these 2 it was inadvisedly noted

- “Electronically case filed” which turned out when attempted to not be possible unless attorneys for a

party registered, and thus removed from all others before transmission), Morrison and to the Office of
the United States Trustee for the Southern District of New York. Copies of both letter and pleadings are
attached as Exhibit 2. (Note from that Special Services List Morrison was actually provided with 5 email

* copies, one to each of the designated individuals therein.)

Residential Capital, LLC, SD, NY Bankruptcy #12-12020 (MG)
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Exhibits 3 and 4 _

Further to be considered are all of the submissions to the Court in connection with the Joint Application,
Declaration and Motions to be found in the Court’s file, including, but not limited to, Exhibit 3 hereto,
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATES OF NO OBJECTION, dated January 9, 2013. Please note at the
time this was prepared and filed, the Clerk of the Court had “lost” Exhibit 2 hereto, and through some -
legerdemain, it purportedly just” magically” appeared at the last minute to be filed as Docket #2590
1/9/2013 Exhibit 4. F :

However Exhibit 4 was not provided to the Petitioners until a request was made to Kurtzman Carson
Consultants LLC (KCC), and honored (Clarissa Cu email of 5/31/13). It should be noted that the Docket
#2590 attached hereto is not signed nor is the forwarding letter. The originals submitted by the
Applicants have never been disclosed since their proven delivery to the Clerk of the Court . The copy of
the forwarding letter in the file delivered by KCC for #2590 shows at the cc: thereon that the document
which is Exhibit 4 came from the Office of the U.S. Trustee.

Exhibits 5,6, 7 and 8

The Court then being presumptively unaware that the Original had been “lost” and commenting on the
lack of “docketing” on ECF, (see footnote 1 of Exhibit 5), attempted to explain away why Debtor’s
objection was timely. In fact it was late (being filed-stamped and noted as “Entered 01/09/13 16:33:04”
as can be seen thereon at Exhibit 6) and through no intention or fault of the Moving Parties; particularly
since the Moving Parties had been denied the opportunity to use ECF directly and had to depend upon
the Clerk of the Court. The entire ruling of the court then as can be seen from examination of the entire
document submitted hereto as Exhibit 5, is based upon the “timely” objection of Morrison. The Court
made no effort or mention of any sua sponte consideration or independent decision. Had there been no
“timely” objection, it is doubtful it could have done so anyway. The fact remains it did not. (Timeliness
being determined by the Court’s own Order filed In this Matter on May 23, 2012, Document #141, page
7 of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 7). Required “service” was not and has not ever been made.

NB: At the time of permitted telephonic oral argument, Exhibit 8, Judge Glenn immediately ruled, this
case being called, that he would hear no argument and have no discussion with Petitioners concerning
the Morrison “late” filing. Now in retrospect it would appear from that and the Court’s notes, other
circumstances, such as Exhibit 4 hereto, there was knowing, improper collaboration, without any then
disclosure to Petitioners, to hide the fact that the timely filing of the Petition (original of Exhibit 4 ) had
been “lost”.
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Exhibit 9

No one has ever offered any explanation why or how all this occurred despite numerous emails and
letters to both Pedro Garcia, the Clerk of the Court and to his designated representative, Gemma
Philbert. See Exhibit9 for copies of all Clerk’s correspondence. (27 pages). (Please note here the very
1* page dated 11/26/12 concerning ECF discussed throughout.)

Exhibit 10
The Court in its subsequent Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration of Basic Life Resources and
Pamela Z. Hill entered on January 25, 2013, attached as Exhibit 10, obviously as were the Moving Parties
BLR and Hill, that there was “data that the court overlooked — matters in other words, that might be
reasonably expected to alter the conclusion of the court.” Since neither BLR nor Hill knew or had any
ability to know the Court was supplied with an improperly, falsely filed document, neither could do so.
in addition in what had by now become dicta, the Court stated it could “retain the discretion to consider
the opposition even if it had not been timely filed.” That flies directly in the face of the Court’s own rule
set forth inter alia as Exhibit 7 above.

On February 6, 2013 Eric Holder, Jr., U.S. Atjcorney General of The Department of Justice was requested
to investigate the Clerk’s actions and refusal to respond. No response to date has ever been received
from Mr. Holder or any designated representative of his. Now that the filing document and its letter
designated as #2590 have been received, that too will be brought to the attention of the Justice
Department.

In the meantime, a copy of all of the above and its attachments will be the subject of a Standard Form
95 which will soon be submitted to the U.S. Department of Justice, 950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW,
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001.

Exhibit 11

The current amount of this claim is set forth in my letter of May 16, 2013, being $395,569.98 as of that
date. It is attached hereto as Exhibit 11.

Residential Capital, LLC, SD, NY Bankruptcy #12-12020 (MG)
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(1) The right to the claimed amount as of May 16, 2013 is 5395',569.98 as set forth in Exhibit 11.
(2) This right is based upon: '

a. The fact that there was no timely valid objection of any party litigant or participant
to the Entitled Proceedings, and Judge Glenn, without any, much less, due required
notice to the undersigned or BLR, participated, obtained and considered an
unsigned document which had been improperly provided by an unauthorized
source.

b. Quite obviously, the United States Trustee, Morrison,‘the Clerk of the Court and the
Judge all, without notice to the undersigned and apparently concealing such fact
sought to subvert my claim; and

c. Indoing so, by the Judge’s decision, should this action be corrected, in fact did not
otherwise rule against or abrogate the validity of my claim; although it did clearly
and properly address and establish that my claim did not fall within any expedited
payment provision.

And therefore demand is made for acknowledgement of my monetary claim, for its proper payment in
due course.

And further to note, until this is done so, | will once again request the Department of Justice to
investigate, by inclusion of a copy of this dc;cument and its Enclosures; | will file a Standard Form 95
claim under the Federal Tort Claims Act with the Department of Justice, and will also, using this
document and its Enclosures, to formally object as may be appropriate to any otherwise potentially
adverse provisions of the Matter now scheduled to be brought before the Court at 10:00 a.m., (ET) on
August 21, 2013; and to reserve the right to commence suit against the court (judge, Clerk(s) and Court
personnel), the Department of Justice (including the appropriate, but as yét to be discovered individuals
and personnel of the Office of the U.S. Trustee for the Southern District of New York and Morrison, °
together with any and all member and/or partners of that firm, individually and collectively, jointly and
severally.

Dated July 18, 2013

Residential Capital, LLC, SD, NY Bankruptcy #12-12020 (MG)
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Proof of Claim (Official Form 10) one for BLR; one for Hill
Tab 1 A: Deed of Trust Hill/Keeva to Peoples Bank
Tab 1 B: GMAC Mortgage 6675 Wahl Rd., Freeland, WA 98249
Tab 1 C: Certificate of Incorporation to Basic Life Resources
Tab 1 D: Letter of July 11, 2012 to Morrison & Foerster
Tab 1 E: Letter of August 3, 2012 to Morrison & Foerster




LAY =

B 10 Modified (Official Form 10) (12/11)

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PROOF OF CLAIM

Name of Debtor and CossNumber: pesidential Capital, LLC, Case No. 12-12020

NOTE: This form should not be used to make a claim for an administrative expense (other than a claim asserted under 11 U.S8.C. § 503(b)(9)) arising affer the commencement of the
case. A “reguest” for payment of an administrative expense (other than a claim asserted under 11 US.C. § 303(B)() may be filed pursuant 10 11 US.C § 503.

Name of Creditor (the person or other entity to whom the debtor owes money or property):
Basic Life Resources, a Washington State non-profit corporation

Name and address where notices should be seat:

Basic Life Resources
P.O. Box 665
Coupeville, WA 98239

Telephone number: 360-466-8977 email: Cribstone@aol.com

3 Check this box if this claim
amends a previously filed
claim.

Court Claim
Number:

(Uf known)

Filed on:_

Name and address where payment should be sent (if different from above):
All same as above

Telephone number: 3604868977 email: Cibstone@acl.com

3 Check this box if you are aware
that anyone else has filed a proof
of claim relating to this claim.
Attach copy of statement giving
particulars.

L. Amount of Claim as of Date Case Filed: $ 1’700‘000

if all or part of the claim is secured, complete item 4.

If all or part of the claim is entitled to priority, complete item 5.
EICheckﬂrisboxifthechimhchdﬂm&wmmmhﬂchalgesinadﬁ&onloﬂemipﬂnmmnfﬂwchim Attach a statement that itemizes

interest or charges.

Proof of Claim and D yith ik

2. Basis for Claim: See
(See instruction #2)

3. Last four digits of any number by
which creditor identifies debtor:

6812

3a. Debtor may have scheduled account as:

Joseph Keeva/Pamela Z. Hill
(See instruction #3a)

3b. Uniform Claim Identifier (optional):

none
(See instruction #3b)

4. Secured Claim (See instruction #4)
Chwk&eapmpﬁdeboxifﬂ:echimismmdbyaiimmmﬂywaﬁghofmﬁ;amrequimdmclm:leddoumas,mdpmvideme
requested information.

Nature of property or right of setoff: #Real Estate (JMotor Vehicle (IOther

Describe:

Value of Property: § attaChed

Annusal Interest Rate % OFixed Y Variable
{when case was filed)
Amount of arrearage and other charges, as of the time case was filed, included in secured claim,

ifany: § Basis for perfection:

to be decided

Amount of Secured Claim: 1 ’700’000 Amount Unsecured: $

6. Claim Pursuant to 11 U.S.C.§&B(h)g'):n
Indicate the amount of your claim arising the value of any goods received by the Debtor within 20 days before May 14, 2012, the date of
commencement of the above case, in which the goods have been sold to the Debtor in the ordinary course of such Debtor’s business. Attach documentation

supporting such claim.
s hone (See instruction #6)

7. Credits. The amount of all payments on this claim has been cmditadforﬂxmoscofmakﬁrgﬂrismofofclaim.meeinsmcﬁnn#n

8.Documenm:Anadiedmr:dm:tulmis&mdmmﬁ&amhdﬁm%mpmn{mummmmmmm
itemized statements of running accounts, contracts, judgments, morigages, and security agreements. claim is secured, box 4 has been
ogrnplew,qrmmmmuf&mumﬁﬁtgevﬁmdw&cﬁmnfathWmem&ehnfmmmﬂs,mdzke
definition of “redacted”.)

DO NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS. ATTACHED DOCUMENTS MAY BE DESTROYED AFTER SCANNING.
If the documents are not available, please explain:

9. Signature: (See instruction #9) Check the appropriate box.
3 Tam the creditor. ® | am the creditor’s authorized agent.
(Attach copy of power of attomey, if any.)

[T am the trustee, or the debtor, or

(31 am a guarantor, surety,
indorser, or other codebtor.

reasonable belief.
Print Name: Michas! M. Moore
Title: Managing diractor
Company: BasicLife Resoures
Address and telephone number (if different from notice address above):
Sama

Same

Telephone number: 3604888977 Email: Cribstone@aolcom

5. Amount of Claim Entitled to
Priority under 11 US.C.
§507(a). If any part of the claim
falls into one of the following
categories, check the box
specifying the priority and state

the amount.

O Domestic support obligations
under 11 U.S.C.
§507(a)(1)(A) or @} 1XB).

) Wages, salaries, or
commissions (up to $11,725%)
earned within 180 days before
the case was filed or the
debtor’s business ceased,
whichever is earlier— 11
US.C. §507 (@)(4).

CF Contribwtions to an employee
benefit plan— 11 US.C. §507
(@xs)

O Upto $2,600* of deposits
toward purchase, lease, or
rental of property or services
for personal, family, or
household use— 11 US.C.
§507 (a)(7).

[ Taxes or penalties owed to
governmental units — 11U.S.C.
§507 (a)(8).

 Other — Specify applicable
paragraph of 11 U.S.C. §507
@) :

Amount entitled to priority:
,1,700,000

* Amounis are subject o
adjustment on 4:1/13 and every
3 years thereafier with respect
fo cases commenced on or
dfter the date of adjustment.

COURT USE ONLY

Penalty for presenting fraudulent claim: Fine of up to $500,000 or imprisonment for up o 5 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571,

i




00 O 0 0 000

B 10 Modified (Official Form 10) (12/11)

Claim #2429 Date Filed: 11/5/2012

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PROOF OF CLAIM

Name of Dettorand Case Nomber: Residential Capital, LLC, Case No. 12-12020

NOTE: This form should not be umf to make a claim for em adminisirative expense (other than a claim asserted under 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9)) arising afier the commencement of the
case. A “request"” for payment of an administrative expense (other than a claim asserted under 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9)) may be filed pursuant to 11 U.S.C § 503.

Name of Creditor (the person or other entity to whom the debtor owes maoney or property):
Pamela Z. Hill, a single woman

Name and address where notices should be sent:

Pamela Z. Hill
P.0.Box 665
Coupeville, WA 98239

Telephone number: 360-678-2095

email: Pamela@WhidbeyViewHomes.com

O Check this box if this claim
amends a previously filed
claim.

Court Claim
Number:

(f known)

Filed on:

@ Check this box if you are aware
that anyone else has filed a proof

Name and address where payment should be sent (if different from above):
All same as above

Telephone number; 3506722085 email: Pamala@WhidbeyViewHomes.com

of claim relating to this claim.
Attach copy of statement giving
particulars.

5. Amount of Claim Entitled to
Priority under 11 U.S.C.

1. Amount of Claim as of Date Case Filed: $ 389'331
If all or part of the claim is secured, complete item 4.
If all or part of the claim is entitled to priority, complete item 5.

O Check this box if the claim includes interest or other charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim. Aftach a statement that itemizes
interest or charges.

§507(a). If any part of the claim
falls into one of the following
categories, check the box
specifying the priority and state
the amount.

: 3 Domestic support obligations

2. Basis for Clajm: Seeattached Prodf of Claim ang Dedlaration with exfibits, with appended affirmation by Claimant
(See instruction #2)

under 11 U.S.C.
§507(a)(1X(A) or (aX1XB).
3 Wages, salaries, or

3. Last four digits of any number by
which creditor identifies debtor:

6812

3a. Debtor may have scheduled account as: 3b, Uniform Claim Identifier (optional):

none
(See instruction #3b)

Joseph Keeva/Pamela Z. Hill-Keeva
(8ee instruction #3a)

commissions (up to $11,725%)
earned within 180 days before
the case was filed or the
debtor’s business ceased,
whichever is earlier - 11

4, Secured Claim (See instruction #4)

Check the appropriate box if the claim is secured by a lien on property or a right of setoff, attach required redacted documents, and provide the

requested information.

Nature of property or right of setoff: ®Real Estate OMotor Vehicle OJOther

Describe:

Value of Property: § attached Annoal Interest Rate.
(when case was filed)

Amount of arrearage and other charges, as of the time case was filed, included in secured claim,

ifany: §

% OFixed CFVariable

Basis for perfection:

Amount of Secured Claim: § Amount Unsecured: § 389!331

U.S.C. §507 (a)4).

7 Contributions to an employes
benefit plan— 11 US.C. §507
@x3)x

0 Up to $2,600* of deposits
toward purchase, lease, or
rental of property or services
for personal, family, or
household use— 11 U.S.C.
§507 (a)(7).

O Taxes or penalties owed to
governmental units — 11U.S.C.
§507 (a)(®). '

6. Claim Pursmntmll US.C § 503bX9):

Indicate the amount of your claim arising, mnﬂ:evalueofmygoodsrawmdbymcbebwrmﬂmmdayshefomhdaym 2012, the date of
commencement of the above case, in which the goods have been sold to the Debtor in the ordinary course of such Debtor’s business. Attach documentation
supporting such claim.

g none (See instruction £6)

® Other — Specify applicable
paragraph of 11 U.S.C, §507
@

Amount entitled to priority:

7. Credits. The amount of all payments on this claim has been credited for the purpose of making this proof of claim. (See instruction #7)

8. Documents: Attached are redacted copies of any dnments that support the claim, such as promissory notes, purchass orders, invoices,

S P AR AR

, contracts, jud
completed, and redacted copies of documents pmv:d.mg evadeu
definition of “redacted”.)

389,331

* Amounis are subject to

adjustment on 4/1/13 and every
DO NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS. ATTACHED DC 202012110500000000: 3 years lhereq‘?er_;::(h respect
If the documents are not available, please explain: fo cases commenced on or
; ajter the date of adjustment.
9, Signature: (See instruction #9) Check the appropriate box.
8 [ am the creditor. O Tam the creditor’s authorized agent. 31 am the trustee, or the debtor, o {371 am a guarantor, surety,

(Attach copy of power of attorey, if any.) their authorized agent indorser, or other codebtor.

(See Bankruptey Rule 3004.) (See Bankruptcy Rule 3005.)
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this claim is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and

rﬁ!sonable bil:eim - Vs .2;.9—0 /2] R EC EIVED
i \—4.4 é—) 744 v/ / NGV 0 5 9019
Company: . (Signature) .~

gd;ress and telephone number (if different from notice address above): . KURTZMAN CARSON CGNSU{TWS
‘I?cplwne number: 360-676-2095 : Email: Pamela@WhidbeyViewHomes.com COURT USE ONLY

Penalty for presenting fraudulent claim: Fine of up to $500,000 or imprisonment for uwyem, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571.



Basic Life Resources, A Washington non-profit corporation
6675 Wahl Road
Freeland, Washington 98249

Email:Cribstone@aol.com. 360-466-8977

Mailing Address:

P.O. Box 665

Coupeville, WA 98239

Pro se

by:

Michael M. Moore, Managing Director, BLR
Pamela Z. Hill, individually, a single woman

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Inre: )
). Case No. 12-12020 (MG)
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, etal, ) Chapter 11
) Jointly Administered
Debtors. )
) - PROOF OF CLAIMS

BASIC LIFE RESOURCES/PAMELA Z. HILL
To:  The Clerk of the Court _

and to: Morrison & Foerster, LLP
‘Gary S. Lee & Lorenzo Marinuzzi

COMES NOW BASIC LIFE RESOURCES, a Washington State non-profit corporation and through its
Managing Director, Michael M. Moore, avers and pleads as follows by way of a claim against
Residential Capital, LLC, and its affiliates, particularly GMAC, and also Morrison & Foerster, LLC, a
claim for compensation, dismissal and such other relief as this Court deems just and equitable:

CLAIM
The Claimant herein, Basic Life Resources, through Michael M. Moore, pro se. claims the sum of U.S.

$1.7 million as of the date this Claim is signed and further the additional amount of U.S. $14,986 for
each and every day thereafter until paid or satisfied in full, together with interest thereon at a rate to be

established by this Bankruptcy Court.

PROOF OF CLAIM
The above-entitled is a Chapter 11 Proceeding and this Proof of Claim is based upon an obligation that
arose before May 14, 2012, namely a note secured by a Deed of Trust dated February 20, 2009, now an
asset of GMAC Mortgage, whose parent company is Residential Capital, LLC, the petitioner for
Restructuring herein.

Basic Life Resources/Hill Claim page 1
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A copy of the pertinent part (3 pages) of that underlying Deed of Trust is appended hereto as Exhibit A.
A copy of GMAC's monthly statement thereon is appended as Exhibit B. (All Exhibits appended
hereto are incorporated as if fully set forth herein.)

This Proof of Claim is based upon the Claim made herein of Basic Life Resources, and the Declaration
of Michael M. Moore, subjoined hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

DECLARATION

Michael M. Moore, does hereby declare as follows:

I am a citizen of the United States of America, a resident of the State of Washington, over the age of
majority and competent to make the following Declaration.

Basic Life Resources (hereinafter “BLR) is a current Washington State Non-profit corporation,
Washington UBI Number 603-206-022 and is registered with the federal IRS as a Section 501 c. 3.
corporation by its EIN Number 46-1006251. Its corporate filing with the Washington Secretary of

State was completed May 11, 2012. A copy of BLR's Certificate of Incorporation is attached as Exhibit
C. :

Its corporate purpose as stated at the time of ﬁling is (and remains) “To enhance the development of
natural geographic and biological assets of Puget Sound” (in Washington State).

After the notification by the Washington Secretary of State that BLR's filing was complete, I was

unanimously designated as the Managing Director by BLR's Directors of Record in its application to
incorporate.

In accordance with its dedicated purpose of record and with Board of Directors' request and approval, I
initiated action for BLR to acquire certain second class tidelands in Island County, Washington. Those
selected were “all of the tidelands of the second class situate in front of, adjacent to, and/or abutting
thereon ; all to the extreme low tide of Lots 5 and 6 and the Northwesterly 37 feet of Lot 4, Sheerness
Waterfront Tracts ......” the approximately 25 acres strategically on Admiralty Inlet owned of record by
Pamela Z. Hill as a result of a deed to her by one Richard Francisco dated and recorded with the Island
County Auditor on June 21, 2012, using the then required Island County Assessor's and Treasurer's
Property Tax Parcel/Account #S8155-00-00005-0, noting on the Excise Tax form required for
recording the need for segregation.

As such BLR now holds in unencumbered of record fee by Statutory Warranty Deed from Pamela Z.
Hill, a single woman, Island County Auditor's recording number 4325446, those certain second class

tidelands in Island County, Washington State once again in part associated with Parcel I. D. Number
S8155-00-00005-0 and thus coincidentally the Deed of Trust as a cloud.

Previous to these transactions and Deeds as above, on February 20, 2009, Joseph W. Keeva and Pamela
Z. Hill-Keeva executed a Deed of Trust in favor of Peoples Bank, for the uplands consisting of “Lots 5

Basié Life Resources/Hill Claim page 2
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and 6 and the Northwesterly 37 feet of Lot 4, Plat of Sheerness Waterfront Tracts........ ”, naming also
“Parcel ID Number S8155-00-00005-0”. There is no mention of any tidelands whatsoever in either this
deed of Trust or its underlying Statutory Warranty Deed to Keevas. See Exhibit A again.

Somehow, unknown to your Declarant, Peoples transferred its interest through intermediate banking
and mortgage packaging to eventually become that of GMAC Mortgage and thus also RESCAP.

As can be seen on Exhibit A, the borrowers are “Joseph W. Keeva and Pamela Hill-Keeva, husband and
‘wife....” The Keevas were divorced and by award of the court in that proceeding, inter alia Pamela's
name of Hill was restored and she was awarded the fee ownership of the property which secures this
Deed of Trust.

The formal application for segregation as noted below was July 2, 2012, in preparation for transfer
from Hill to BLR as described above. In the meantime there existed and still exists a potential cloud on
the title to the tidelands because of the common Tax I. D. number S8155-00-00005-0 since it is also of
record set forth on Exhibit A. This cloud must be removed for now dedicated purposes.

On July 11, 2012, I prepared and personally placed in the United States Postal Service mail system, a

postage prepaid letter to Morrison & Foerster, as appears on Exhibit D appended hereto and by this
reference incorporated herein.

No reply was ever received from the addressed party or any representative thereof. The mail was never
returned. Hence, because of the necessity of moving forward with a clear, unencumbered
unquestionable title from Hill free of any cloud in favor of the Exhibit A Deed of Trust, I sent another
letter by the same means to Morrison & Foerster on August 3, 2012 as appears on Exhibit E also
appended hereto and by this reference incorporated herein.

Once again no reply or response whatsoever has ever been received. And once again, the mail was
never returned.

Since it became obvious Morrison & Foerster, for whatever reason they may have had, intended to
ignore my letters addressed to them, after waiting for more than a month and one-half, and losing many
opportunities as they arose for association with recognized, well-established, experienced conservation
partners, it was agreed to convey the tidelands to BLR in order to complete the segregation process and
avail itself of what remaining opportunities, while of a much lesser character and reputation could be
had and in time for eventual submission of a claim as this before time for such would expire when that
requirement occurred, as could be anticipated in the then near future in the course of bankruptcy events.

Since BLR once properly affiliated has the opportunity to achieve an annual income of an estimated
(and will be proven over the coming years) of $5.47 million U.S. Dollars, and has been denied that
opportunity now for over 4 months, it has to date suffered damages of at least $1.7 million U.S.
Dollars, all as a direct result of Morrison & Foerster's non-action and ignoring of Exhibits D & E and
the inaccurate and incorrect initial Deed of Trust (Exhibit A) not corrected thereby.

This lost income is determined by the precise location of the tidelands now deeded to BLR by which
arrangements are to be made for it to receive from an administrative surcharge on both foreign vessel

Basic Life Resources/Hill Claim page 3
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shipping traffic proceeding into and departing Admiralty Inlet of Puget Sound an amount equal to one-
half of one tenth of one percent of the current annual value foreign shipping, being now U.S. $80
billion annually. To this is added US $2.00 for each and every of the 735,000 cruise ship passengers
who transit annually through Admiralty Inlet. This then annually amounts to U.S. $4 million for
foreign vessel freight and U.S. $1.47 million from cruise ships, for a total annual income of U.S. $5.47
million. The sum of U.S. $1.7 million has accrued as of the date this Claim. The daily loss, continuing
after November 2, 2012, is U.S. $14,986.

Because this income source is not yet a matter of public record, I cannot disclose further details without
the protection of a Court Order sealing the record of this matter to prevent public disclosure until such

time as it may be publicized. If and when that is done, I will promptly disclose to the Court the further
details and source(s) of funds and income.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this Declaration is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge, information and reasonable belief.

Michael M. Moore , dated 11/2/2012.

Claim and Declaration of Pamela Z. Hill

I have read the entire contents of the Claim and Declaration above, and confirm and approve and
incorporate the same into my personal Claim and Declaration as if fully set forth herein, with the
exception that I limit my claim to the current amount due and owing on the note securing the Deed of
Trust, to wit: $389,331.31 by way of damages I have suffered. And further request the Court to apply
such sum as set-off against any claim of GMAC Mortgage or its parent, Residential Capital, LLC, and
this court further order that any and obligations thereunder of myself shall hence forth null and void

and without further effect, and GMAC Mortgage and/or Residential Capital record full satisfaction with
the Island County, Washington Auditor.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this Declaration is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge, information and reasonable belief.

Pamela Z. Hill , Dated: 11/2/2012.

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 665
Coupeville, WA 98239

Email: Pamela@WhidbeyViewHomes.com
360-678-2095/360-320-2411

Basic Life Resources/Hill Claim page 4
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Tab 1 A: Deed of Trust Hill/Keeva to Peoples Bank




Return To:

Peoples Bank - Coupeville
107 S Main Street Ste C101, : _
Coupeville, WASHINGTON 98239 "

Assessor's Parcel or Account Number: 88155-00~00005-0
Abbreviated Legal Description:Lots 5 & 6, Ptn. Lot 4 Sheerness Waterfront Tracts

[Include lot, block and plat or section, township and range] . Full legal description located on page
Trustee: Stewart Title, PO Box 699, Oak Harbor, WA 98277

Additional Grantees located on page
[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

DEED OF TRUST

MIN 100135900000155512

DEFINITIONS
Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are defined in

Sections 3, 11, 13, 18, 20 and 21. Certain rules regarding the usagc of words used in this document are
also prcmdad in Sectwn 16.

(A) "Security Instrument™ means this document, which is dated February 20, 2009
together with all Riders to this document.

(B) "Borrower" is Joseph W Keeva and Pamela Z Hill-Keeva, husband and wife as
Joint Tenants With Right of Survivorship and not as Tenants in Common

Borrower is the trustor under this Security Instrument.

(C) "Lender" is Peoples Bank - Coupevilla 107 S Main Street Ste C101
Coupaville, WASHINGTON 89B239

5209368-401

WASHINGTON-Single Family-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT WITH MERS Form 3048 1/01
-BA(WA) {0811}
Page 1 of 16 Initials:

VMP Mortgage Solutions, Inc.

!se#/f{i 7 4



rztion
ander 2 lzws of WASHINGTON
5 M=zin Street Ste Cl01l Coupevillae, WASHINGION 98239

(D) "Trusfee™ iz Stawart Title, PO Box 699, Oak Harbor, WA 98277

(E) "MERS" is MMzrizzgz Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is
acting solelr 25 & nominse for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the beneficiary
under this Security Instrument. MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an
address aaé zzizcheore number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

(F) "Nofe” mzzcs the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated February 20, 2009
- Thz ooz mamss that Borrower owes Lender Four Hundred Fifteen Thousand and 00/100
Dollars
T3 $423,000.00. ) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic

z:207s 254 to pay the debt in full not later than March 01, 2039
G Pmperh“ means the property that is described below under the heading "Tran.sfer of Rights in the

=T ‘LJ an" r:.eans_ the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, any prepayment charges and late charges

::: zoier the Note, and all sums due under this Security Instrument, plus interest.
“Riders” mezns all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following
_P;i:'::s m2ioze avcr:’ced by Borrower [check box as applicable]:
Rider L Condominfum Rider [_] Second Home Rider
g Planned Unit Development Rider [__] 1-4 Family Rider
{_i Bfweekly Payment Rider - ] Other(s) [specify]

“T; "Apglicable Law™ mears 2l cocizolling zpplicable féderal, state and local statutes, regulations,
srEnemces mmd adeyvmismasive rulss esd orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final,
= "-;“F"‘i"_..:.ii’ ?7.'.‘:3':1
N im:ﬁﬁﬂﬁ‘f Ass mutmn Dues, Fees, and Assessments" means all dues, fees assessments and other
oy —moizi oz Bomrower or the Property by a coudomlmum association, homeowners
s imilzr rozmizavon.

7. "Ekcrronic Funds Transfer” means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by
Z=2:k Zrefe, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, tclephonic
‘-sTument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit
=7 credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale transfers, automated teller
mzchine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and autornated clearinghouse
waosfers,

M) “Escrow Items" means those items that are described in Section 3.

"N "Mkeellaneous Proceeds™ means any compensation, seftlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid
Ty EEE :;arty (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (i)
-2. or destruction of, the Property; (i) condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the
TTImET “?r conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or (iv) mlsrepreseutatwns of, or omissions as to, the
iz zm o7 condition of the Property :

. "Merrzage Insurance" means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on,
T _oe

-7 "Periedic Payment” means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) prmctpal and interest under the
L. woem pvss (¢ zoy amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.
_’13&-4
< MEESEENGT ON-Single Family-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORNM INSTRUMENT WITH MERS

_ Qmu' PSS BN Page 20f 16  Initislst___ -~ -~ .- Form 3048 1/01




(Q) "RESPA" mzsns the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. Section 2601 et seq.) and its
implementing r2gulztion; Regulation X (24 C.F.R. Part 3500), as they might be amended from time to
time, or aov i‘iﬂi‘iﬂﬂcl or successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used
in this Security Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard
to a "federally related mortgage loan” even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally related mortgage
loan” under RESPAL

(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or
not that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY 2

The beneficiary of this Security Instrument is MERS (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's
successors and assigns) and the successors aiid assigns of MERS. This Security Instrument secures to
Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan; and all- renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; and (ii)
the performance of Borfower's covenants ; and agre,.mems und\,r ‘this Security Instrument and the Note. For
this purpose, Borrower.irrev: rocebly grants znd comvers ‘to’ THISLE in trust, with power of sale, the
following descnbed propexty krcan ic the County [Type of Recording Jurisdiction]

. ~Nzme of Recording Fesisdiedon) :
fz=t of Lot 4, Blat of Sheernass

dad in Veoluzme 3 of Plats, page 44,

el
h

== 2£ Washington.

Fegze Nzt 38153-00-00005-0 L whtchcmit nthr he.sthc address of
5 - S {Szeet]
TEEEANT : > WA hingron 95249 [Zip Code]

7 G:.&- property, and all
Srs _-;.ﬂ uplaccmeuts a.ud

~§.‘. 5 holds only legal title
=s3z7v 1o comply with law or
= =23 the right: to exercise any

: Torzcizzs znd sell the Property; and to
11, r=izzsing end canceling this Security

;...FI'EStS granted by Bormwer in- thlS._SC‘Z'b_:.v ':_ﬁu_- fr
=z MERS (as nominee for Lender and L.w__; 3 SEIOSEIICT T
=z il of those interests, including, but not gzl . T

=iz zny action required of Lcnder inghs
';mme.nt.

\'_—_7.3‘4::...-

© =7 to= estate hereby conveyed and has
szcumbered, except for encumbrances
:209368-401 _
WASHINGTON-Single Family-Fanma-MseF:—:@de Me: UNEDTM RITEUMENT WITH MERS
@ -BA(WA) (0811} .7 .7 Zaps T3 ~als: Form 3048 1/01




Tab 1 B: GMAC Mortgage 6675 Wahl Rd., Freeland, WA 98249




 Principal and Interest ... - - $2,259.63

3-;5uhsxdvfsuvdown .. $0.00

i ! - e T $0.00
 Maturity pate - varch 01 23 RN O Soriil o $42.95

Bapey S S Ccone

- $0.00

$2,302.58

November 01, 2012

Stateme.nt Date .

::t rrouirsd 1D BEY ‘she {oan in ﬁJI! For payoffﬁguras and mailing mstmct!ws call the .
nzszessry paEyoll Agures through our automated system (24 hours a day,7 days a weak}.

T

535 ReTiTEs Fiie For IMDATIATE :‘_;.4‘;32392'&%&'5’:&3@&‘9 - :ﬁcmﬁosuzes
h‘iaéi ?his Paﬂ‘an

-
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Tab 1 C: Certificate of Incorporation to Basic Life Resources




o

The State of £

Secretary 0£ Sta'te

I, SAM REED, Secretary of State of the State of Washington and custodian of its seal,
hereby issue this

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION
to

BASIC LIFE RESOURCES

a/an WA Non-Profit Corporation. Charter documents are effective on the date indicated
below.

Date: 5/10/2012

UBI Number: 603-206-022

Given under my hand and the Seal of the State
of Washington at Olympia, the State Capital

el

Sam Reed, Secretary of State

I - 5 A




Tab 1 D: Letter of July 11, 2012 to Morrison & Foerster




Michael M. Moore

Post Office Box 665
Coupeville, WA 98239
360-466-8977
Cribstone@aol.com

July 11, 2012

Morrison & Foerster, LL.P.
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104

e

Attn: Larren M. Nashelsky, Gary S. Lee, Lorenzo Marinuzzi

Re: Residential Capital, LL.C. et. al., Bankruptcy Case #12-12020(MG)/
GMAC Mortgage Acct. # 0602246812 Hill/Keeva

Gentlemen:

I'am Michael M. Moore. At the present time | am in the process of acquiring an interest in the improved real

property located at 6675 Wahl Road, Freeland, Washington 98249, which | note is ostensibly subject to the
referenced security interest.

I have had a very extensive legal practice highly oriented to real estate and land use issues since my admission
to practice in Washington in 1964.

Also for the past 35 years | have been an active real estate investor and "dirt farmer" for several major national
corporations such as BNRR, Dayton-Hudson, Glacier Park Company, etc.

If | recall correctly, | was as a Deputy Assistant U.S. Attorney General with offices in Washington, D.C., admitted

to practice before the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York, in conjunction with various
litigation in which the United States government was a party. | have never practiced Bankruptcy law except with

regard to creditor's issues.
This present matter is solely for my personal account and interests.

| have reviewed the Hill/Keeva file in addition to viewing their title report from the time the GMAC interest was
purportedly created.

It appears‘to me that there have been a number of errors in the establishment and processing of this underlying

obligation — to the extent | am concerned that when | actually acquire my interest, whether | need be concerned
with the need to honor it at all. :

Assuming you have been actually appointed attorneys for the debtors, please respond to me by return email at
Cribstone@aol.com as noted above with a contact in your offices so we can review this GMAC file and clear up
any legal and administrative errors or otherwise deal with the matter accordingly. If you were not so appointed,
please advise me and provide the proper firm so responsible now. :

| look forward to your earliest reply.

Sincerely,

Michael M. Moore

cc: by email to Pamela Z. Hill

- Exwior D



Tab 1 E: Letter of August 3, 2012 to Morrison & Foerster



Michael M. Moore
Post Office Box 665
Coupeville, WA 98239
360-466-8977
Cribstone@aol.com

August 3, 2012

Morrison & Foerster, LL.P.
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
Attn: Larren M. Nashelsky, Gary S. Lee, Lorenzo Marinuzzi
Re: Residential Capital, LL.C. et. al., Bankruptcy Case #12-12020(MG)/

GMAC Mortgage Acct. # 0602246812 Hill/Keeva

Gentlemen:

I mailed you a letter on July 11, 2012, a copy of wﬁich is enclosed for your ready reference.
It has now been over three weeks since you should have received my correspondence.

I have not received your reply in any manner or form.

I continue to look forward to youf prompt response.

Sincerely,

Michael M. Moore
encl:1

cc: by email to Pamela Z. Hill
ECF w/ encl.to Clerk of the Court

5&#355;7“ E



Tab 2: Letter of December 21, 2012 to Clerk, w/ enclosed Joint Motion of BLR/Hill (with NOTICE)
Tab 2 A: USPS Express Mail #EI 598338235 US mailing routing, delivery and receipt signature



S reE o

Basic Life Resources/Pamela Z. Hill

Post Office Box 665
Coupeville, WA 98239
360-466-8977/360-678-2095

Cribstone@aol.com
Pamela@WhidbeyViewHomes.com

December 21, 2012

Clerk of the Court

United States Bankruptcy Court of the Southern District of New York >
One Bowling Green, Room 534 -
New York, New York 10004

Re: In re: RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, et al,
Case No. 12-12020, Chapter 11

Dear Clerk of the Court:

Enclosed you will find the original Joint Petition and Motion for Findings of Fact, Conclusions at Law and its
attached Drafts Exhibits Aand B.

2 copies have been provided to Chambers by separate cover.
Please file this in the Court’s file and acknowledge receipt and filing by file-stamping the copy of this letter

enclosed also in the space provided below and returning that copy to the undersigned in the self-addressed
stamped envelope provided herein for your use and convenience.

1

Thank you very much.

Sincerely,

Michael M. Moore, Managing Director
for Basic Life Resources

Pamela Z. Hill
cc: w/ encls.

Morrison & Foerster LLP
Office of the United States Trustee for the Southern District of New York

2t



Basic Life Resources, a Washington non-profit corporation

And

Pamela Z. Hill

6675 Wahl Road

Freeland, Washington 98249

Email: Cribstone@aol.com, 360-466-8977
Pamela@WhidbeyViewHomes.com
360-678-2095/360-320-2411

Mailing Addresses: . Objection Date: January 9, 2013
P.O. Box 665 Hearing Date:  January 16, 2013
Coupeville, WA 98239 Scheduled Omnibus Hearing Date

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Inre:
Case No. 12-12020 MG)
Chapter 11

RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, et al,
: Jointly Administered

Debtors.

e e N M s s

JOINT MOTION FOR FINDINGS
OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS AT LAW
JUDGMENT AND ORDER

To:  The Clerk of the Court;
To:  Special Service List;
And to: Morrison & Foerster, LLP

With: 2 Courtesy copies to: Courtroom Deputy, Deanna Anderson

NOTICE: The relief requested hereby may be granted without a Hearing if no objection is timely filed
and served in accordance with the Case Management Procedures set forth in this Court’s Order

establishing certain notice, case management and administrative procedures signed by Hon. Martin

Glenn, United States Bankruptcy Judge dated May 23. 2012.

COME NOW Basic Life Resources a non-profit corporation by and through its Managing Director,
Michael M. Moore and Pamela Z. Hill, both pro se and Petition this Court by this Motion to make and

enter the Findings of Fact, Conclusions at Law and Judgment, draft proposals attached hereto as further
identified by their headings.

This is a Joint Petition as the claims of your named Petitioners and as set forth below relate to the same
basis for claim and the properties of the same Island County, Washington, tax identification identifying

number(s). Relief may be granted to one Petitioner without relief otherwise sought being granted to the
other. )

Motion/Petition BLR/Hill 12/20/2012
Page 1



This Petition and Motion is based upon the records and files of the Clerk of this Court and the
Declarations of Michael M. Moore and Pamela Z. Hill subjoined hereto as follows:

DECLARATION OF MICHAEL M. MOORE

I, Michael M. Moore, am the Managing Director of Basic Life Resources, a Washington State non-
profit corporation and am authorized to file this Petition and make this Declaration.

Basic Life Resources has timely filed a Creditor’s Proof of Claim as directed by this Court by its Order
filed May 23, 2012, Court Clerk’s File Document 141, and such Claim was duly received on November
5, 2012 and assigned Claim Number 2427. ' -

Further, this Claim together with its Proof of Claim with its supporting documents was received and
filed by the Clerk of this Court on November 19, 2012, Court Clerk’s File Document 2249. By
enclosure to that filing cover letter by the undersigned, Morrison & Foerster, LLP (attention to Gary S.

Lee, Lorenzo Marinuzzi) were provided with copies of all documents so filed. No response whatsoever
has ever been received from Morrison & Foerster.

Further, Morrison & Foerster were sent a letter by the undersigned on behalf of Basic Life Resources
(BLR) referring to Claim 2427, of BLR specifically indicating the amounts of the Claim to be $1.7
million (secured) and $14,986 per day from November 2, 2012. That letter was delivered to their
offices by Fedex on December 14, at 9:49 a.m. EST, and signed for by J. Dowee. In that letter,
Morrison, ef al., were given until December 20, 2012, for their response by email or letter to be

received. Once again, no response whatsoever by any means has been received by the undersigned and
the designated response time has expired.

Neither Morrison ef al., nor any other party to these proceedings has filed or served the undersigned
with objection filed or served upon the undersigned or BLR.

The relief sought herein is an “emergency” as BLR has now, through no fault of its own, suffered and
will continue to suffer financial losses as described in its Declaration of Claim 2427. Further details
and explanation may be found at its website, basicliferesources.org, which will soon be completed and
published. Likewise, the sooner the relief sought in this matter, the sooner the Debtors will 1o longer
be obligated to pay $14,986 per day to BLR, a savings to all parties concerned in this Proceeding.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this Declaration is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge, information and reasonable belief,

Dated: 12/20/2012
Michael M. Moore
Managing Director, BLR, pro se

Motion/Petition BLR/Hill 12/20/2012
Page 2

z¢




PETITION OF BASIC LIFE RESOURCES

Accordingly, under the Bankruptcy Laws of the United States, the Local Rules governing this Court

and this Court’s Order establishing certain notice, case management and administrative procedures
-signed by Hon. Martin Glenn, United States Bankruptcy J udge dated May 23, 2012, Basic Life

Resources is entitled to a granting of its Motion hereby made to F indings of Fact and Conclusions at

Law and further to the entry of a Judgment and Decree in accordance with the Draft appended hereto as
Exhibit A. _

Respectfully submitted:

Dated: 12/20/2012
Michael M. Moore
Managing Director, BLR, pro se

DECLARATION OF PAMELA Z. HILL

I am Pamela Z. Hill, a single woman.

I'have timely filed a Creditor’s Proof of Claim as directed by this Court by its Order filed May 23,

2012, Court Clerk’s File Document 141, and such Claim was duly received on November 5, 2012 and
assigned Claim Number 2429.

Further, this Claim together with its Proof of Claim with its supporting documents was received and
filed by the Clerk of this Court on November 19, 2012, Court Clerk’s File Document 2249, By
enclosure to that filing cover letter by the undersigned, Morrison & Foerster, LLP (attention to Gary S.
Lee, Lorenzo Marinuzzi) were provided with copies of all documents so filed. No response whatsoever
has ever been received from Morrison & Foerster.

Further, Morrison & Foerster were sent a letter by the undersigned referring to Claim 2429, specifically
indicating the amounts of the Claim to be $389,331. That letter was delivered to their offices by Fedex
on December 14, at 9:49 a.m. EST, and signed for by J. Dowee. In that letter, Morrison, et al., were
given until December 20, 2012, for their response by email or letter to be received. Once again, no

response whatsoever by any means has been received by the undersigned and the designated response
time has expired.

Neither Morrison & Foerster LLP, ﬁor any other party to these proceedings has filed or served the
undersigned with objection or challenge to my Claim whatsoever.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this Declaration is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge, information and reasonable belief,

Dated: 12/20/2012

Pamela Z. Hill, pro se

Motion/Petition BLR/Hill 12/20/2012
Page 3



PETITION OF PAMELA Z. HILL

Accordingly, under the Bankruptcy Laws of the United States, the Local Rules governing this Court
and this Court’s Order establishing certain notice, case management and administrative procedures
signed by Hon. Martin Glenn, United States Bankruptcy Judge dated May 23, 2012, I am entitled to the
granting of my Motion hereby made to Findings of Fact and Conclusions at Law and further to the
entry of a Judgment and Decree in accordance with the Draft appended hereto as Exhibit B.

Respectfully submitted:

Dated: 12/20/2012
Pamela Z. Hill, pro se

Motion/Petition BLR/Hill 12/20/2012
Page 4 '




EXHIBIT A
TO JOINT PETITION/MOTION
BASIC LIFE RESOURCES/HILL

Basic Life Resources, A Washington non-profit corporation

6675 Wahl Road
Freeland, Washington 98249
Email: Cribstone@aol.com, 360-466-8977 _
Mailing Address: Objection Date: January 9, 2013
P.O. Box 665 _ Hearing Date:  January 16, 2013
Coupeville, WA 98239 Scheduled Omnibus Hearing Date
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
Inre: )
: ) Case No. 12-12020 (MG)
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, etal, ) Chapter 11
“ ) Jointly Administered
Debtors. )
) DRAFT FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS AT LAW AND
JUDGMENT AND ORDER
FOR BASIC LIFE RESOURCES

To:  The Clerk of the Court;
To:  Special Service List;
And to: Morrison & Foerster, LLP

With: 2 Courtesy copies to: Courtroom Deputy, Deanna Anderson
This Court having considered the records and files herein, the Petition and Declaration of Michael M.
Moore on behalf of Claimant, Basic Life Resources, a Washington non-profit corporation, and further
this Court by and through the Undersigned hereby enters the following:

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS AT LAW

The Claimant, Basic Life Resources has timely and properly filed a claim in accordance with the Rules

established for these Proceedings and has likewise timely and properly filed a Petition and made a
Motion for consideration of this Court.

No objections or challenge of any nature whatsoever have been timely served and filed within the terms

United States Bankruptcy Laws, the Local Rules of this Court and/or as required by Order of this Court
dated May 23, 2012. '

Draft Findings/Judgment/Order BLR
Page 1
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- The relief sought by Basic Life Resources in its Claim number 2427 is Just, fair and reasonable under
the circumstances and Basic Life Resources is entitled to emergency implementation.

It is hereby Ordered as follows:

JUDGMENT AND ORDER
JUDGMENT

Basic Life Resources (BLR) thereby is entitled to the following Judgment and Order:

Judgment shall hereby enter against Debtors, Residential Capital, and each and every one of their
named subsidiaries herein and/or their attorneys of record, Morrison & Foerster, LLP, each and all,
jointly and severally, in the amount of $1.7 million for the period of June 2, 2012, to November 2,
2012, and in the further amount of $14,986 per day from November 2, 2012, until payment is received
by Basic Life Resources, payment to be made by either by certified check or wire transfer to a bank

account of BLR, to be supplied by BLR by return email at the email request of debtors and/or their said
attorneys.

Interest on this Judgment in favor of BLR shall enter at the rate of 12% per annum on any unpaid
amount after this date of signature below.

FURTHER, in the event this judgment is not paid and satisfied in full within 10 calendar days of its
entry and notice to Debtors and/or their attorneys, said Debtors and their attorneys shall be deemed
without further Motion or Order to be in contempt of this Court, and shall be thus required to pay treble
the amounts so Ordered herein.

ORDER

Debtors are hereby Ordered to immediately take such steps and file such documents as will clear the
cloud on the title of BLR’s portion of Island County Treasurer/Assessor’s tax Identification Number
S8155-00-00005-0. Failure to so record a suitable and acceptable document within 10 calendar days of
the entry of this Order will likewise result in a finding of contempt of this Court and Judgment for
damages assessed in favor of BLR at the rate of treble $14,986 ($44,958) per day until so completed to
BLR and Island County’s satisfaction.

New York, New York
This day of January, 2013.

MARTIN GLENN
United States Bankruptcy Judge

Presented by: Basic Life Resources, pro se
by: Michael M. Moore, Managing Director

Draft Findings/Judgment/Order BLR
Page 2 .
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EXHIBIT B .
TO JOINT PETITION/MOTION

BASIC LIFE RESOURCES/HILL
Pamela Z. Hill
6675 Wahl Road
Freeland, Washington 98249
Email: Pamela@WhidbeyViewHomes.com
Mailing Address: Objection Date: January 9, 2013
P.O. Box 665 Hearing Date:  January 16, 2013
Coupeyville, WA 98239 Scheduled Omnibus Hearing Date
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
Inre: )
. ) Case No. 12-12020 (MG)
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, etal, ) Chapter 11
) Jointly Administered
Debtors. )
) DRAFT FINDINGS OF FACT,
. CONCLUSIONS AT LAW,
JUDGMENT AND ORDER FOR

PAMELA Z. HILL
To:  The Clerk of the Court;

To:  Special Service List;
And to: Morrison & Foerster, LLP

With: 2 Courtesy copies to: Courtroom Deputy, Deanna Anderson

This Cou& having considered the records and files herein, the Petition and Declaration of Pamela 7.
Hill, further this Court by and through the Undersigned hereby enters the following:

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS AT LAW
The Claimant, Pamela Z. Hill, has timely and properly filed a claim in accordance with the Rules

established for these Proceedings and has likewise timely and properly filed a Petition and made a
Motion for consideration of this Court.

No objections or challenge of any nature whatsoever have been timely served and filed within the terms
United States Bankruptcy Laws, the Local Rules of this Court and/or as required by Order of this Court
dated May 23, 2012. :

Draft Findings/Judgment/Order Hill
Page 1
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The relief sought by Pamela Z. Hill in her Claim number 2429 is Just, fair and reasonable under the
circumstances and she is entitled to immediate implementation.

It is hereby Ordered as follows:

JUDGMENT AND ORDER
JUDGMENT

Pamela Z. Hill thereby is entitled to the following Judgment, Order and Decree:

Judgment shall hereby enter against Debtors, Residential Capital, and each and every one of their
named subsidiaries herein and/or their attorneys of record, Morrison & Foerster, LLP, each and all,
jointly and severally, in the amount of $389,331 and for return of any and all funds she may have paid
after November 2, 2012, until payment is received by Pamela Z. Hill, payment to be made by either by
certified check or wire transfer to a bank account of Hill, to be supplied by Hill by return email at the
email request of debtors and/or their said attorneys.

Interest on this Judgment in favor of Hill shall enter at the rate of 12% per annum on any unpaid
amount after this date of signature below.

FURTHER, in the event this judgment is not paid and satisfied in full within 10 calendar days of its
entry and notice to Debtors and/or their attorneys, said Debtors and their attorneys shall be deemed
without further Motion or Order to be in contempt of this Court, and shall be thus required to pay treble
the amounts so Ordered herein.

ORDER

Debtors are hereby Ordered to immediately take such steps and file such documents as will clear the
cloud on the title of Hill’s portion of her property transferred by warranty deed to Basic Life Resources
Island County Treasurer/Assessor’s tax Identification Number S8155-00-00005-0. Failure to so record
a suitable and acceptable document within 10 calendar days of the entry of this Order will likewise
result in a finding of contempt of this Court and Judgment for damages assessed in favor of Hill at the
rate of $1,000 per day until so completed to Hill and Island County’s satisfaction.

New York, New York
This day of January, 2013.

MARTIN GLENN
United States Bankruptcy Judge

Presented by: Pamela Z. Hill, pro se

Draft Findings/Judgment/Order Hill
Page 2
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Tab 3: AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATES OF NO OBJECTION




And

Pamela Z. Hill

6675 Wahl Road

Freeland, Washington 98249

Email: Cribstone@aol.com, 360-466-8977
Pamela@WhidbeyViewHomes.com
360-678-2095/360-320-2411

Basic Life Resources, a Washington non-profit corporation C 0 P _

Mailing Addresses: Objection Date: January 9, 2013
P.O. Box 665 Hearing Date:  January 16, 2013
Coupeville, WA 98235 Scheduled Omnibus Hearing Date
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
In re: Yy
) Case No. 12-12020 (MG)
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, etal, ) Chapter 11
) Jointly Administered
Debtors. ) :
) AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE AND

CERTIFICATES OF NO OBJECTION

To:~ Clerk of the Court
And to: The Chambers of Hon. Martin Glenn
(Duplicate Original and 1 conformed copy)

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

I, Michael M. Moore, depose and say as follows:

I am the Managing Director of Basic Life Resources ("BL ", a recognized claimant in the
above-entitled action, assigned Claim Number 2427, and, together with Pamela Z. Hill (“Hill”),
also a recognized claimant in this same action, assigned Claim Number 2429, both acting pro se
have filed a Joint Petition, WMotion and related Declarations and Draft Judgments and Orders with
the Clerk of this Court by United States Postal Service (USPS) Express Mail, (EI 598338235
US) said mailing delivered by USPS as confirmed by its on-line “Track and Confirm” to the said
Clerk’s Office at 10:37 a.m., December 24, 2012, noted as “Business Closed” with subsequent
delivery completed by USPS at 12:26 p.m. on December 26, 2012.

Affidavits and Certificates BLR/Hill
Page 1
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This (these) decuments are identical 1o the duplicate copies USPS Priority mailed addressed to
the Courtroom Deputy of Judge Martin Glenn on December 20, 2012, with the exception after
attempting to use the CM/ECF immediately afterward and discovering that the ECF Login and
Password provided by the email of Pedro Gareia of the Clerk’s Office would not allow access
and then thus being informed by Carmin of this Court Clerk’s Court Information Services (212)
668-2870, that according to her access to the Clerk’s information on file, this was not possible as
these were pro se and only attorneys could use this system, so the words “electronically filed” at
the top right hand area of the first page of the pleadings was removed prior to filing or any other
subsequent mailings being achieved. [Also to note: Carmin and (also the USPS Service Office in
Freeland, WA confirmed) all Federal Offices were required to be open on December 24, 2012,
because of a Federal Requirement that no Federal Tustitution or Office could be closed for 4
consecutive days, thus allowing a regular weekend and then a one-day Christmas Day holiday.]

Copies of this now revised full and complete Document with all of its Exhibits were Priority
Mailed to both Moirison Foerster znd the Office of the U.S. Trustee for the Southern District of
New York, by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested. Both of these receipts have been

returned and noted received with signatures for delivery of “12/24/12” for Morrison Foerster and
signed but undated for the Trustee.

This Document and its Exhibits were re-headed as a NOTICE a frue and correct complete
conformed copy appended hereto as Exhibit C ard on December 22,2012, were sent by email to
each and every email addressee provided by Kurizman Carson Consutants LLC (“KCC”) on
each of their Monthly Service Lists as obtained from their published ResCap website on
December 23, 2012. Each and every email sent was headed in the subject line, “Residential
Capital, LLC, SDNY Bankruptcy #12-12020; Notice of Moticn RLR/HilI”.

Please note that BLR has never requested to be nor is on any of such Service Lists.

On the morning of December 24, 2012, two email addressees ( will.hoch@crowedunlevy.com
and Jennifer.J. Provenzano@BNYvellon.com) indicated they could not open the attached
NOTICE. They each were advisea the format was in Microsoft Word and either another format
could be sent or without prejudice 1o the emailing, a copy would be mailed to them. Neither
requested further action by me.

In response to this emailing 33 “out of office” responses were prompily received back. 5 other
emails were returned as “undeliverable”. With some imagination 3 of those addresses were
repaired and successfully transmitted.

Another email addressed to Linda.rifkin@ust.doj.gov was returned noting her mailbox was full
and my transmission could not be Zelivered. Z ersail transmissions simply could not be fixed
even though double checked with X2C’s lists and 3 sepurate attempts were made. These were to

(konig/@ca.ibr.com and bdeutsch@schnader.com) so copies were sent by prepaid USPS regular
- mail (Canadian postage supplied for Konig’s IBM) to each.

Affidavits and Certificates BLR/Hill
Page 2
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USPS regular mail letters were also mailed on December 24,2012, to each and every addressee

on the Special Service List provided by KCC in aidition to emails to each of their published
addressees.

One letter, mailed to Deutsche Bank, c/o Kelvin Vargas, at the address sﬁpplied by KCC has been
returned “Not Deliverable, Unable to Forward” by USPS. It is being held by me. The email to

Kelvin Vargas was not noted returned and thus must have presumptively been electronically
delivered.

kB

On January 8, 2013, a telephone call and subsequent email from one Brian Powers stating he was
a member of the law firm of Silverman Acarpora, LLE, were received requesting an
“adjournment” until February 8, 213, for tie staizd reason “to allow us time to fully analyze the
allegations asserted in the Motion ...” and further requesting a copy of the Hill/BLR warranty
-deed. He was directed to the specific details of the filed claims of both parties for access to the
deed and his request for my consent to “adjowrnment” was refused by return email. Nothing
further has been heard from him. No objection or challenge in any way was asserted in any
manner by him thus the matter of “service” of such was not addressed or waived by me. My
responses at all times were “without prejudice” to any rights and/or obligations established by

either Rules or Order of this Court. This was likewise noted to any other emails or phone
conversations at any time material hereto. .

Dated this 9th day of January, 2013.

7 y L&
N A

\-...__
Michael M. Moore _ —
Managing Director for Basic Life Resources, pro se

CERTIFICATE OF NO OBJECTION

As of the date and time of this Affidavit and Certificate, I hereby certify under oath that there has

been no service or any response whatsoever from any addressee I have sent either by mail or
email other than as describea above. -,

In particular, the debtors have waived their stated right, quote ‘Debtors further reserve the right
to dispute, on any grounds, o1 1o assert offsets or defenses to, any claim reflected on their
Schedules or filed against a Debtor, mcluding objecting to the amount, liability classification or
priority of such claim, or to otherwise subsequently designate any claim as "disputed",
"contingent", or "unliguidated"” cad quote.. (emyphasis mine)

Affidavits and Certificates BLR/Hill
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Accordingly, I respectfully request that, at its earliest convenience this Court without necessarily
waiting until the “hearing date” noted in the heading above consider, approve and sign the draft
Order and Judgment provided as Exhibit A to the Joint Pefition and Motion submitted with the
letter to Chambers as described above. A signed “original” by BLR as I indicated by “presented
by:” is hereby provided. An email confirmation of its eniry is requested and will be appreciated.

Please note that although T am emipioyed as the Managing Director of BLR, I personally receive
no wages, no salary or any economic benefit whatsoever from BLR or Hill. Thave received none
and have no promises or expectations of any personal financial gain as a result of BLR’s claim.

Likewise, I have no personal financial interest in the Claim asserted by BLR’s co-petitioner,
Pamela Z. Hill. ‘ ' '

In the event there is any question by this Court or challenge by any party to the actions
described above, [ am prepared o provide complete documentation to verify each and every
assertion [ have made herein under oath.

Dated this 9™ day of ] anuary, 2013, at /+'e> &5 p.m. Pacific Daylight Time

e (

vl Wﬁ%/
Michael M. Moore _
Managing Director for Basic Life Resources, pro se

——

Notary: T2euin 5 ey, cpos

State of Washington )
) ss.
County of Island )

[ certify that [ know or have satisfactorv evidence that Michael M. Moore is the person who
appeared before me, and said Michael M. Moore acknowledged that he signed the above
Affidavit of Service and Certificats of No Objecdon and acknowledged both to be his free and
voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned herein in this document.

Dated: January 9*,2013at | i% p.m. Pacific Standard Tim
sy, .

\\ﬁt L)
\\\‘ ‘5 ME ;P {_P‘%'ﬁ
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¥ agN SSION 2, &%, "i""’ ( J
% e v o
SEAL .."3? é” S N%‘-'g;{;p‘ % Notary ift and for the State of
£ S NOTARY 9 = Washington, residing at
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AFFIDAVIT OF PAMELA Z. FILL

I, Pamela Z. Hill, do héreby swear that [ have read the above and have by observation and

participation have personal knowledge of its truth and contents and do hereby affirm each and
every part thereof as if it were my own personal A ffidavit.

Please note that I have never reauested to be nor am I on any KCC Service Lists. I likewise have

never requested nor have I been allowed access to PACER or to this Court’s electronic on line
filing system.

%M YAl
Pamela @i]l)pryﬁ'e

B

CERTIFICATE OF NO OBJECTION

As of the date and time of this Affidavit and Certificate, I hereby certify under oath that there has

been no service or any response. whatsoever from any addressee sent either by mail or email
other than described in Michael Moote’s Affidavit above.

In particular, the debtors have waived their stated right, quote ‘Debtors further reserve the i ght
to dispute, on any grounds, or to assert offsets or defenses to, any claim reflected on their
Schedules or filed against a Debtor, including objecting to the amount, liability classification or
priority of such claim, or to otherwise subsequently designate any claim as "disputed”,
“contingent", or "unliquidated"” end quote.. (emphasis mine)

Accordingly, I respectfully request that, at its earliest convenience this Court without necessarily
waiting until the “hearing date” noted in the headiug above consider, approve and sign the draft
Order and Judgment providad as Exkibit B o the Joint Petition and Motion submitted with the
letter to Chambers as described above. A signed “original” by myself as I indicated by

“presented by:” is hereby provided and an email confirmation of its entry is requested and will be
appreciaied. . .

Dated this 9* day of J anuary 2033 at f'/' af p.m. Pacific Daylight Time

/7 "y,
% P sl

Parneig/zf Hill,}gfﬁ se
L
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Notary:

State of Washington )
} ss.
County of Island )

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Pamela Z. Hill is the person who appeared
before me, and said Pamela Z. Hill acknowledged tha she signed the above Affidavit and

Certificate of No Objection and acknowledged both to be her free and voluntary act for the uses
and purposes menticned herein in this document.

Dated: January Sth, 2013 at _ { ;| g"' p-m. Pacific Standard Time

SEAL . Notary Public in awtate 0

Washington, residing at _
ReswAnDd
Comamigsiony CGYPIRES
: egfor/201L
[NOTE: Exhibits A and B to Exhibit C hereof have retained their original page
number/designation (2 pages each) and are not re-designated or re- numbered to avoid confusion
that may otherwise occur in their reference if need be.]
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Exhibit C
Basic Life Resources, 2 Washington non-profit corporation
And
Pamela Z. Hill
6675 Wahl Road
Freeland, Washington 98249
Email: Cribstone@aol.com, 360-466-8977
Pamela@WhidbeyViewHomes.com
360-678-2095/360-320-2411

Mailing Addresses: Objection Date: January 9, 2013
P.O. Box 665 Hearing Date:  January 16, 2013
Coupeville, WA 98239 ~ Scheduled Omnibus Hearing Date
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re: )

) Case No. 12-12020 (MG)
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, etal, ) Chapter 11

) fointly Administered

) . .

Debtors.
To: Special Service List

NOTICE OF FILING OF JOINT PETITION, MOTION, 'S.UPPORTING DECLARATIONS AND
DRAFT FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS, JUDGMENTS AND ORDERS

NOTICE: The relief requested may be cranted without a Hearing if no objection is timely filed and
served in accordance with the Case Managernent Procedures set forth in this Court’s Order establishing
certain notice, case management and administrative procedures in the above entitled case siened b
Hon. Martin Glenn, United States Bankruptey Judge dated May 23, 2012.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT Basic Life Resources a non-profit corporation (BLR) by and through
its Managing Director, Michael M. Moore, and Pamela Z. Hill, both pro se have petitioned this Court
by a Motion to make Findings of Fact, Conclusions st Law and to enter a Judgment and Order, draft
proposals attached thereto as further identified by their headings therein. These documents are filed by
the Case Management/Electronic Case File (CM/ECF) System as of this date below.

Petitioners BLR and Hill, in accordance with the provisions above said Order have established an
Objection Date of Januarv 9, 2013 and Hearing Date of January 16, 2013, the date of the next
scheduled Omnibus Hearing,

Notice of .Pvfotiom‘?eriﬁon Draft Finding, Conclusions, Judgment and Order 12/21/2012
Page-1
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This Petition and Motion is based upon the records aud files of the Clerk of this Court and the
Declarations of Michael M. Moore and Pamela Z. Hill subjoined hereto as follows:

DECLARATION OF MiCHAEL M. MOORE

k]

I, Michael M. Moore, am the Managing Director of Basic Life Resources. a Washington State non-
profit corporation and am authorized to file this Petiton and make this Declaration. :
Basic Life Resources has timely filed a Creditor’s Proof of Claim as directed by this Court by its Order

filed May 23, 2012, Coust Clerk’s File Document 141 , and such Claim was duly received on November
5, 2012 and assigned Ciaim Number 2427. .

Further, this Claim together with its Proof of Claim with its supporting documents was received and
filed by the Clerk of this Cowt on November 19, 2012, Court Clerk’s File Document 2249. By
enclosure to that filing cover letter by the undersigned, Morrison & Foerster, LLP (attention to Gary S.

Lee, Lorenzo Marinuzzi) were provided with copies of all documents so filed. No response whatsoever
has ever been received itom Morrison & Foerster.

Further, Morrison & Foerster were sent a letter by the undersigned on behalf of Basic Life Resources
(BLR) referring to Claim 2427, of BLR specifically indicating the amounts of the Claim to be $1.7
million (secured) and $14,986 per day from Movember 2, 2012. That letter was delivered to their
offices by Fedex on December 14, at 9:49 a.m. EST, and signed for by J. Dowee. In that letter,
‘Morrison, ef al., were given until Decerber 20, 2017, for their response by email or letter to be

received. Once again, 1o response whatsoever by any means has been received by the undersigned and
the designated response time has expired.

Neither Morrison ei al., nor any other party to these proceedings has filed or served the undersigned
with objection filed or served upon the undersigned or BLR.

The relief sought herein is an “emaergency” as BLR has now, through no fault of its own, suffered and
will continue to suifer financial losses as described in its Declaration of Claim 2427. Further details
and explanation may oe found at its website, basicliferesources.org, which will soon be completed and.
published. Likewise, the sooner the relief sought in this matter, the sooner the Debtors will no longer
be obligated to pay $14,986 per day to BLR, a savings to all parties concerned in this Proceeding.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this Declaration is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge, information and reasonable belief,

Michael M. Moore Mansging Director, ELR, pro se

/s/ Michael M. Moore TDated: 12:’20;‘?.012.

Notice of Motion/Petition Draft Finding, Conclusicns, Judgment and Order 12/21/2012
Page 2
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PETITION OF BASIC LIFE RESOURCES

Accordingly, under the Bankruptcy Laws of the United States, the Local Rules governing this Court
and this Court’s Order es tablishing certain notice, case management and administrative procedures
signed by Hon. Martin Glenn, United States Bagkruptey Judge dated May 23, 2012, Basic Life
Resources is entitled to a granting of its Motion hereby made to Findings of Fact and Conclusions at

Law and further to the entry of a Judgment and Decree in accordance with the Draft appended hereto as
Exhibit A.

Réspectfully submitted:

Basic Life Resources, pro se
By: /s/ Michael M. Moore Dated: 12/20/2012 Managing Director

DECLARATION OF PAMELA Z. HILL

I'am Pamela Z. Hill, a single woman.

I have timely filed a Creditor s Proot of Claim as directed by this Court by its Order filed May 23,
2012, Court Clerk’s File Document 141, and $uch Claim was duly received on November 5, 2012 and
assigned Claim Number 2429. ‘

Further, this Claim together with its Proof of Claim with its supporting documents was received and
filed by the Clerk of this Court on November 19, 2012, Court Clerk’s File Document 2249. By
enclosure to that filing cover letter by the undersigned, Morrison & Foerster, LLP (attention to Gary S.

Lee, Lorenzo Marinuzzi) were provided with copies of all documents so filed. No response whatsoever
has ever been received from Morrison & Foerster. '

Further, Morrison & Foerster were sent a lettér by the undersigned referring to Claim 2429, specifically
indicating the amounts of the Claim to be $389,331. That letter was delivered to their offices by Fedex
on December 14, at 9:49 a.m. EST, and signed for by J. Dowee. In that letter, Morrison, et al., were
given until Deceraber 20, 2012, for their response by amail or letter to be received. Once again, no

response whatsoever by any means has been received by the undersigned and the designated response
time has expired.

Neither Morrison & Foerster LLP, nor any other party to these proceedings has filed or served the - |
undersigned with objection or chalfenge to my Claim whatsoever. '

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information: provided in this Declaration is true and correct to
the best of my knowiedge, information and reasonable belief. '

Pamela Z. Hiil, pro se
/s/ Pamela Z. Hill Dated: 12/20/2017.

~ Notice of Motion/Petition Draft Finding, Conclusions, Judgment and Order 12/21/2012
Page 3
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PETITION OF PAMELA Z. HILL

Accordingly, under the Bankruptcy Laws of the United States, the Local Rules governing this Court
and this Court’s Order establishing certain notice, case management and administrative procedures
signed by Hon. Martin Glenn, United States Bankruptey Judge dated May 23, 2012, I am entitled to the
granting of my Motion hereby made to Findings of Fact and Conclusions at Law and further to the
entry of a Judgment and Decree in accordance with the Draft appended hereto as Exhibit B.

Respectfully submitted:

Pamela Z. Hill, pro se

/s/ Pamela Z. Hili Dated: 12/20/2012.

Date of Notice: Decémber 21.2012

Basic Life Resources, pro se

By: Electronic signature /s/ Michael M. Moore, Managing Director

Pamela Z. Hill, pro se
Electronic Signature /s/ Pamela Z. Hill

[NOTE: Exhibits A and B below have retained their original page number/designation (2 pages each)

and are not re-designated or re- numbered to avoid confusion that may otherwise occur in their
reference if need be.] -

Notice of Motion/Petition Draft Finding, Conclusions, Judgment and Order 12/21/2012
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EXHIBIT A
TO JOINT PETITION/MOTION
BASIC LIFE RESOURCES/HILL

Basic Life Resources, A Washington non-profit corporation
6675 Wahl Road

Freeland, Washington 98249

Email: Cribstone@aol.com, 360-466-8977 -

Mailing Address: Objection Date: January 9, 2013
P.O. Box 665 Hearing Date:  January 16, 2013
Coupeville, WA 98239 Scheduled Omnibus Hearing Date

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re: )

) Case No. 12-12020 (MG)
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, etal,, ) Chapter 11

), Jointly Administered

Debtors. )
) DRAFT FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS AT LAW AND
JUDGMENT AND ORDER

FOR BASIC LIFE RESOURCES
To:  The Clerk of the Court:
To:  Special Service List;

And to: Morrison & Foerster, LLP

With: 2 Courtesy copies to: Courtroom Deputy, Dearaia Anderson

This Court having considered the records and files herein, the Petition and Declaration of Michael M.

Moore on behalf of Claimant, Basic Life Resources, a Washington non-profit corporation, and further
this Court by and through the Undersigned hereby enters the following:

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS AT LAW

The Claimant, Basic Life Resources has timely and properly filed a claim in accordance with the Rules
established for these Proceedings and has likewise timely and properly filed a Petition and made a
Motion for consideration of this Coust.

No objections or challenge of any nature whatsoever have been timely served and filed within the terms

United States Bankruptcy Laws, the Local Rules of this Court and/or as required by Order of this Court
dated May 23, 2012. L

Draft Findings/Judgment/Order BLR -
Page 1

2




The relief sought by Basic Life Resources in its Claim number 2427 is just, fair and reasonable under
the circumstances and Basic Life Resources is entitled to emergency implementation. '

It is hereby Ordered as foilows:

JUDGMENT AND ORDER
JUDGMENT

Basic Life Resources (BLR) thereby is entitled to the following Judgment and Order:

Judgment shall hereby enter against Debtors, Residential Capital, and each and every one of their
named subsidiaries herein and/or their attorneys of record, Morrison & Foerster, LLP, each and all,
jointly and severally, in the amount of $1.7 million for the period of June 2, 2012, to November 2,
2012, and in the further amount of $14,986 per day from November 2, 2012, until payment is received
by Basic Life Resources, payment to be made by eiiher by certified check or wire transfer to a bank

account of BLR, to be supplied by BLR by return email at the email request of debtors and/or their said
attorneys.

Interest on this Judgment in favor of BLR shall enter & the rate of 12% per annum on any unpaid
amount after this date of signature below.

FURTHER, in the eveat this judginent is ot paid and satisfied in full within 10 calendar days of its
entry and notice to Debtors and/or their attorneys, said Debtors and their attorneys shall be deemed

without further Motion or Order to be in contempt of this Court, and shall be thus required to pay treble
the amounts so Ordered herein.

ORDER

Debtors are hereby Ordered to immediately take such steps and file such documents as will clear the

 cloud on the title of BLR’s portion of Istand County Treasurer/Assessor’s tax Identification Number
S8155-00-00005-0. Failure to so record a suitable and acceptable document within 10 calendar days of
the entry of this Order will likewise result in a finding of contempt of this Court and Judgment for
damages assessed in favor of BLR at the raie of treble $14,986 ($44,958) per day until so completed to
BLR and Island County’s satisfaction. -

New York, New York
This day of January, 2013.

/?/;

/ 7 PR MARTIN GLENN
A 14/ _,,,./-*"ff United States Bankruptcy Judge
Presented by: /s/ Michaet M. Moore

For Basic Life Resources, pro se

Draft Findings/Judgment/Order BLR
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EXHIBIT B
TG JOINT PETITION/MOTION
BASIC LIFE RESQURCES/HILL

Pamela Z. Hill

6675 Wahl Road

Freeland, Washington 98249

Email: Pamela@WhidbeyViewHomes.com

Mailing Address: Objection Date: January 9, 2013
P.O. Box 665 Hearing Date:  January 16, 2013
Coupeville, WA 98239

Scheduled Omnibus Hearing Date

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Inre: )
)  CaseNo. 12-12020 (MG)
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, etal., ) Chapter 11
‘ ) Jointly Administered
Debtors. )
)y DRAFT FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS AT LAW,

JUDGMENT AND ORDER FOR

PAMELA Z. HILL
To:  The Clerk of the Court;
To:  Special Service List;
And to: Morrison & Foerster, LLP

With: 2 Courtesy copies to: Courtroom Deputy, Dearina Anderson

This Court having considered the records and files Levein, the Petition and Declaration of Pamela Z.
Hill, further this Court by and through the Undersigned hereby enters the following:

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS AT LAW

The Claimant, Pamela Z. Hill, has timely and properly filed a claim in accordance with the Rules

established for these Proceedings and has likewise timely and properly filed a Petition and made a
Motion for consideration of this Court.

No objections or challenge of any nature whatsoever ave been timely served and filed within the terms
United States Bankruptcy Laws, the Local Rules of \iiis Court and/or as required by Order of this Court
dated May 23, 2012.

Draft Findings/Judgment/Order Hill
Page 1
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The relief sought by Pamela Z. Hill in her Claim nurnber 2429 is just, fair and reasonable under the
circumstances and she is entitled to immediate implementation.

It is hereby Ordered as follows:

JUDGMENT AND ORDER
JUDGMENT

Pamela Z. Hill thereby is entitled to the tollowing Judgment, Order and De_c;reéi

Judgment shall hereby enter against Debtors, Residential Capital, and each and every one of their
named subsidiaries herein and/or their attorneys of record, Morrison & Foerster, LLP, each and all,
jointly and severally, in the amount of $3 89,331 and for return of any and all funds she may have paid
after November 2, 2012, until payment is received by Pamela Z. Hill, payment to be made by either by

certified check or wire transfer to a bank account of Hi 1, to be supplied by Hill by return email at the -
email request of debtors and/or their said attorneys.

Interest on this Judgment in favor of Hill shall enter at the rate of 12% per annum on any unpaid
amount after this date of signature below,

FURTHER, in the event this j udginent is not paid and satisfied in full within 10 calendar days of its
entry and notice to Debtors and/or their attorneys, said Debtors and their attorneys shall be deemed

without further Motion or Order to be in contempt of this Court, and shall be thus required to pay treble
the amounts so Ordered herein. :

" ORDER

Debtors are hereby Ordered to immediately take suct, steps and file such documents as will clear the
cloud on the title of Hill’s portion of her property transferred by warranty deed to Basic Life Resources
Island County Treasurer/Assessor’s tax Identification Number $8155-00-00005-0. Failure to so record
a suitable and accepiable document within 10 calendar days of the entry of this Order will likewise
result in a finding of contemps of this Court and Judgment for damages assessed in favor of Hill at the
rate of $1,000 per day watil so completed to Hill and Island County’s satisfaction.

New York, New York ,
This day of January, 2013.

/7 - MARTIN GLENN
o . 4 United States Bankruptcy Judge
“ Lo A«,‘}.-?___,__/ )/"‘7//_2’1 ----------- Y g
Presented by: 787 Bafmeia Z. Hill, pro se
N7
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